(R-2016-498)

#109

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310331

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 07 2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$4,845.00 TO MANDATE PROJECT IMPACT, INC. FOR THE MENTORSHIP/INTERNSHIP PROGRAM, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Mandate Project Impact, Inc. (MPI) has requested funding for the Mentorship/Internship Program; and

WHEREAS, funding will provide new computer software and hardware needed to expand the Mentorship/Internship Program; and

WHEREAS, the MPI Mentorship/Internship Program benefits the public because it draws people together in constructive social activities, fosters a multicultural experiences, develops a source of pride for residents in their community, provides cultural arts experiences to underserved inner city community residents who might not otherwise have those experiences, fosters future music industry professionals and entrepreneurs, increases tourism, and provides jobs to music artists and local businesses; and

History Tolland Control of the South Control

and the same of th

Control of the Contro

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 3 recommends an allocation of \$4,845.00 to Mandate Project Impact, Inc. for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2016 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Mandate Project Impact, Inc. (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$4,845.00 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 310331.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$1,345 from Council District 3: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1103110003; \$2,000 from Council District 4: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1104110004; \$1,500 from Council District 6: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1106110006, for a total of \$4,845,000, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first

furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By Jemnifer L. Berry
Deputy City Attorney

JLB:als
03/22/2015
Or.Dept: Council District 3
Doc. No.: 1250385
CC No.: 3000008717

I certify that this Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of APR 0 5 2016

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Standard
Deputy CityColerk

Approved: 4/7/16
(date)

Approved: KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed: _

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

										•
			CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					ORIGINATING	DEPT.	3000008717
									NO.: _	1103
				quired for the allotr			urpose set forth in	the foregoing	resoluti	on is available i
		or is anticipated t	o come into th	e Treasury, and is o	otnerwise un	allotted.				
Amou	int:						Fun	d:	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Purpo	se:									
					-					
				·				·		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Date:							5			
			By:COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT							
					ACCOUNTING DAT	A				
Doc.	F	Post 4 P			0.5	Business	00	11770		0.1.1
ltem 001	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
	<u> </u>									
			ŕ							
	-									
		<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	TOTAL AMO	UNT	
							411111111111111111111111111111111111111			,
resolution conforcontra	tion, can mity with ct, that si credit of t	be incurred withouthe requirements officient moneys the appropriation	out the violations of the Charte to meet the ob to from which the	ess and obligation to n of any of the prover of the City of San digations of said co e same are to be do to the credit of said	visions of the Diego, that s ntract are ac rawn, and tha	Charter of sufficient rate of the tually in the at the said	f the City of San Di moneys have been e Treasury, or are I money now actual	lego; and I do h appropriated fo anticipated to c lly in the Treasu	ereby f or the p ome in	urther certify, in urpose of said to the Treasury,
Not to E	Exceed:	\$4,845.00								
√endor	•••	Mandate Project	Impact, Inc.							
^O urpos	e:	To Authorize the Mentorship/Interr		signee to enter into a	an agreement	with Manda	ate Project Impact fo	r an amount not	to exce	ed \$4,845 for the
		March 18, 2016 By: Luca Gor							يار	/ / /.
Date:								COMPTROLIER	SUEPARI	True -
Date:					ACCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER	S DEPART	
Doc.						Business				
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
Doc. Item	100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512059	Area 1103	1103110003			Original Amount \$1,345.00
Doc.		Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account 512059 512059	Area				Original Amount
Doc. Item	100000 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512059 512059	Area 1103 1104	1103110003 1104110004			Original Amount \$1,345.00 \$2,000.00
Doc. Item	100000 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512059 512059	Area 1103 1104	1103110003 1104110004			Original Amount \$1,345.00 \$2,000.00
Doc. Item	100000 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512059 512059	Area 1103 1104	1103110003 1104110004		C	Original Amount \$1,345.00 \$2,000.00

5000008717

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

310331